UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2211601080 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

”"nOiS Aﬂtf-PFeda'[Ory Cook County Clerk

1 ate: 04/26/2022 06:56 AM Pg: 1 of 21
Lending Database >
Program

Certificate of Compliance :

844-768-1713

T e st e ¢

The property identified as: - PIN: 24-25-224-011-0000 ~ - a7
243049 %,

Address: Old Republic Title

Street line 2: Oak Lawn, IL 60453
City: BLUE ISLAND State: IL ZIP Code: 604086

Lender; CARDINAL FINANCIAL COMPANY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Borrower: Daisy Matias

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $127,187.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to récuit a residential
morigage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC,

Certificate number: 523C16BB-7273-4022-A518-001FERAQBBY7 Execution date: 4/7/2022




2211601080 Page: 2 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recordlnp Roturn To!

Cardinal Financial Company, Umited Partnership
3701 Arco Corporaie Drive, Suite 200

Charlotte, NC 28273

This Instrument Was Prepares y:

Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership
3701 Arco Corporate Drive, Suite 204

Charlotte, NC 28273

Loan Number; 1401588856

[Space Above This Line For Recording Datal

MORTGAGE

FHA Case No,

138-166785%0-703
MERS Phone; 888-679-6377 MiN: 1000922-1401588856-7
GEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and ¢ wer words are defined in
Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words usea ih this document are
also provided in Section 15.

{A} “Security Instrument” means this docurment, which is dated April 7, 2022, together win 44 Riders to
this document,

{B} “Borrower” is Daisy Matias, an Unmarried Waman. Barrower is the mortgagor under this Sscurity
Inistrument.

(C) "MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation thatis acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under
this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2025, te!. {885} 679-MERS.

{D) “Lender” is Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership, Lender is a Limited Partnership
organized and existing under the laws of Pennsylvania, Lender’s address is 3701 Arco Corporate Drive,
Suite 208, Charlotte, NC 28273, ’ ‘

HLLINGIS - FHA MORTGAGE - MERS {8/30/2014)
Larcinal Financial Company, Lirailed Partnership Page 1 of 16



2211601080 Page: 3 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{E} “Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated April 7, 2022. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN
AND 00/100 Doltars {U.S. $127,187} plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the dabt in full not later than May 1, 2052

{F) “Property” means the property that is deseribed below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the
Property.” h '

{G) “Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Notx, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note,
and all sums due under this Security Instriment, plus interest.

{H) “Riders”means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders ars ti be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[t Adiustable Rate Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider
[ Rehabgidler {J Non Qwner Qccupied Rider

1 1-4 Faniily Rider 03 Cooperative Rider

O Condommium Rider [ Construction Loan Rider

[ Manufactureddome Rider (3] Other(s) Fixed Interest Rate Rider

{I} “Applicable Law” means all controlling anplicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and - ders {that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable
final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

{1} “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessinets” means 3l dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed un Borrower or the Propdry by a candominium association, homeowners
association or similar organization. '

(K} “Electronic Funds Transter” means any transfer of funds, othies thaivo transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or aviherize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point 0f-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and zutomated
clearinghouse transfers. '

+

(L} “Escrow items” means those items that are described in Section 3.

{M)“Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, Jr pioceeds
paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages desciined in
Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all
of any part of the Property; {jii} conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or
omissions as to, the value and/for condition of the Property.

{N] “Mortgage insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on,
the Loan,

{0) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly s(:hedui,eq amount dye for (i} principal and interest under
the Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

{P) “RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act.(12 \1.5.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X {12 C.F.R. Part 1024}, as they might be amended from time to

HLLINOIS - FHA MORTGAGE - AERS _ L (8/30/2014)
Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership ‘ _ : Page 2 of 16



2211601080 Page: 4 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

time, or any additional or successor legisl tion or regulation that governs the same subject matier, As
used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA” refers 1o all requirements and restrictions that are imposed
in regard to a “federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a “federally
related mortgage loan” under RESPA, o

(Q) “Secretary” means the Secretary of the' United 'Sfates Department of Houslng and Urban
Development or his designee. '

{R} “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or
not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security tnstiument secures 1o Lender: {i) the repayment of the Loan, and ail renewals, extensions
and modifications ni the Note; and (i} the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under
this Security instiurient and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage,
grant and convey td 'MERS (solely as nominee for Llender and Llender's successors and
assigns} and to the successors-and assigns of MERS, the following described property located in the

County a of Cook
[Type of Recording Juiisdict] ) [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACKLS HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT “A.”
Parcel 1D 24257.240110000,24252240120000

which currently has the address of 12231 Greenw ood Ave

: [Streat}
Blue Istand , Hlinois - " 60406 {"Property Address”}:
Ity . ¢ .. HinCede]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erectzd on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafters part of the property. All replacements and additions shall
also be covered by this Security Instrumant. All of the foregoing is referrert 4o in this Security Instrument
as the “Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS hoids oni tz2gal title to the interests
granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply wili iaw or custom, MERS (as
nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and éssigns] has the right: to exercize any or alf of those
interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and (o toke any action
required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrupiant,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and s the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the ?mperty'f._ ang that the Property is unencumbered, exc ept for
encumbrances of record, Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all
claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THI5 SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and nen-uniform covenants
with limited variatians by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and intersst on, the debt evidenced by, the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument

ILLINGIS - FHA MORTGAGE - MERS <o (9/36/2014}
Lardinal Financial Corapany, timited Partnership - : Page 3 of 16



2211601080 Page: 5 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

recelved by Lender as payment urder the Note or this Security instiument is returned to Lender
unpaid, Lender may require that any or alf subsequent payments due under the Note and this Seturity
Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: {a} cash; {b) money
order; {c} certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check, provided any such check is
drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity;
or (d} Electronic Funds Transfer,: o '

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at
such other location as may be designated by lender in accordance with the notice provisions in
Sectinn 14, Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments
are insufficient to bring the Loan curent. lender may accept any payment or partial payment
insufficiert to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights
to refuse suon vayment or partial payments in the fulure, but Lender is not obligated to apply such
payments at t'ie lime such payments ate accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its
scheduled due dete. then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such
unapplied funds unul 2sirower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does notdoso
within a reasonable period ¢f tirne, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower.,
if not applied earlier, such tunds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note
immediately prior to foreclosur. No offset or dlaim which Borrower might have now or in the future
against Lender shali relieve Borrov er from making payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument or performing the covenar s ind agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except az<xpressly stated otherwise in this Security Instrument
or the Note, all payments accepted and apphad by Lender shall be applied in the following order of
priority; e -

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums (o be paid bv Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leascheld payménts ur ground rents, and fire, flood
and other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest dug izndfzr the Note;
Fourth, to amortizaticn of the principal of the Note; and, .
Fifih, to late charges due under the Note, .

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscelldneous Proceeds to principe! #ae under
the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Paymonts.

3. Funds for Escrow ftems. Borrower shall pay to Lender an the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) 1o provide for payment of amounts due
for: {a) taxes and assessments and other items which can-attain priority over this Security instrument
as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; {b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if
any; {c} premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and {d} Mortgage
Insurance premiums to, be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary
fnstead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums, These items are caled “Escrow Items.” At
crigination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and
assessments shall be an Escrow item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts

JLLINGIS - FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ‘ ' ' {8/36/2014}
Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnurship , . Page 4 of 16



2211601080 Page: 6 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to be paid under this Saction. Borriwicr shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Hems unless Lender
waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds tor any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such walver
may enly be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where
payable, the amounts due for ariy Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Londer requires, shall furnish o Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower's ohiligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for ail purposes he deemed to be a covenant and agreement contalned in this Security
Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is ohligated to
pav =scrow ftems directly, pursuant te a waiver,.and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrowiiem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall
then be Ghigated under Section 9to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any o al Escrow items at any time by a riotice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon
such revocation, duerower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 7,

Lender may, at any time, Coi'ect and hold Finds in an amount {a} sufficient to permit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender
Can require under RESPA, Lend(r shull estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data
and reasonable estimates of expendiiures of future Escrow ftems or otherwise in accordance with
Applicabla taw,

The Funds shali be held in an institulion whose ‘deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, i tendar is an institution whose deposits are so insured}
or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shali apnty ‘he Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than
the time specified under RESPA. Lendeér shall not chaige Rorrower for holding and applying the Funds,
annually analyzing the escrow accaunt, or verifying the Zezfow items, unless Lender pays Borrower
interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lend 2r tn rake sich a charge. Unless an agreement
is made in writing or Applicable Low fequires interest to be pa‘d on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or aarnings on the Funds. Bofrawer and Lender can agree in
writing, however, that intérest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shallgive to Borrower, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA, *

i there s a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined undar RESPA, Lender shali account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is . shortage of Funds aeld ic-escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borroveer ssall pay to
Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in nd /acre than
12 monthly payments. if there is a deficiency of Funds held in 25crow, as defined under RESPA/ Londer
shalt notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary
to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of ali sums securcd by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender. L -5

4. Charges; Liens, Borfower shall pa'v all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain priority over this security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, To the
extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in
Section 3. o oL Do

ILLINGIS - FHA MORTGACE - MERS ' IR (9/30/2014}
Cardinat Fnancial Company, Limited Partncrship T : Page5of 16



5

2211601080 Page: 7 of 21

 UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority ovar this Security Instrument unless
Borrower; (a} agrees in writing to the payment of tne obiigation secured by the fien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; {b} contests the
lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender’s
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lién while those proceedings are pending, but only
until such proceedings are concluded; or {c) sécures from the holder of the fien an agreement
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the fien to this Security Instrument. if Lender determines that
any part of the Praperty is subject to 2 lien which can attain priarity over this Security Instrument,
Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days cf the date on which that notice
is piver, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this
Sectiop<4.

Property inzutance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereatter erected on the
Property insurzd apainst loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any
other hazards inCluding, but not limited to, sarthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires
insurance. This insurence shall be maintained in the amounts {intluding deductible ievels) and for the
periods that Lender requires. What Lender requiras pursuant to the preceding sentences can change
during the term of the Loun. The insurance carrier previding the insurance shall be chosen by
Borrower subject to Lender’s ri(ht tu disupprove Borrowes’s choice, which right shall not be exercised
unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower ta pay, in cennection with this Loan, either: {a} a one-
time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b} a one-time charge
for flood zone determination and certificat on services and subsequent charges each time remappings
or similar changes accur which reasonably mitht affect such determination or certification, Borrower
shall aiso be responsible for the payment of any fess ‘mposed by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency in connection with the review of any fload zedie determination resulting from an objection by
Borrower.

if Borrower fails to maintain ans}. of the coverages desenbag above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender’s option and Borrower's expense. Lender is indir no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage, Therefare, such coverage 53!l cover Lender, but might or
might not protect Borrower, Borcawer’s Riuity i the Property, of the"contents of the Property,
against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater o lesser covt rage than was previously
in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of thé isurance coveraga'so obtained might
significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained, Any Fmounts dishursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shalf become additional debt of Borrower secured Ly (his Security
instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbuiszment and
shall be payabile, with such interest, upon notice from Lendor to Borrower requesting payrient,

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's
right to disappreve such policies, shall inclvde 4 standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payes, Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and
renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Horrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
rremiums aitd renewal notices. if Borrower obtains any Yorm of insurance coverage, not otherwise
required by Lender, for damage to, or desituction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard
mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

in the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice te the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender
may mzke proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise
agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether. or not the underlying insurance was required by

ILLINGIS - FHA MORTGAGE - MERS SV ' : ’ {9/30/2014}
Cardinal Finaneial Company, timited Partncrohip A Page 6 of 16



2211601080 Page: 8 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender, shall be applied to restoration ur repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is
econamically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Inisurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to
inspect such Property to ensure the work has been compieted to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender. may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed, Unless
an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to-pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds.
Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties; retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the
insinanse proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not
economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessered, the insurance proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrisment, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrowsi, Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandopithe Property, Lender iay file; negotiate and settle any available insurance claim
and related matters. .¥ Gorrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the
insurance carrier has offcred ta settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The
30-day period will begin whzn the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property
under Section 22 or otherwis<, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender {a) Borrower’s rights to any
insuranice proceeds in an amount rot o exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security
Instrument, and (b} any other of Bonowar's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned
premiums paid by Borrower) under all inst rance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights
are applicable ta the coverage of the Property Leniter rnay use the insurance proceeds either ta repair
or restore the Property or to pay amaounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether
ot not then due.

Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Pioperty as Borrower’s principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instruent and shall continue to occupy the
Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year after the date of octupancy, unless
Lender determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardshiz for the Borrower or unlass
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control.

Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borroveer shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Froperty to deteriorate or commit veaste on the Property,
Borrower shall maintain the Property in. order to- prevent the Property fron: de.eriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section &'thet vepair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Botrower shali promptly repair the Property if dzmiged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. I insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in conaertion
with damage to the Property, Borrower shiall ke responsible for repairing or restoring the Property
only if Lender has released proceeds for such purpuses. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a serles of progress payments as the work is completed. f
the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sutficient to repair of restore the Property, Borrower
is not relieved of Borrower’s obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply
such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first
to any deiinquent amounts, and then to payment of prinzipal, Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments ar change the amount
aof such payments.

TLLINGIS - FHIA MORFGAGE - MERS . ' K (3/30/2014}
Cardiral Financial Company, Limited Farinership .-- .« ., . Page 7 of 16



2211601080 Page: 9 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"

Lender or its agent rmay make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the ifterior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shalf
give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonabie
cause. :

Borrower’s Loan Application, Borrower shali be.in ‘default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persens or entities acting al the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge
or consent gave materialiy false, misteading, or Inaccurate information or statements o tender {or
falled to provide lender with material information) in connection with the Loan, Material
reprasentations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of
the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

Protection ‘of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. if {a)
Borrawer«ails *o perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, {b)
there is alegal proseeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Propertyand/orrights
under this Security Instrument {such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for condemnation or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to
enforce laws or regulationsy, Gr {c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and
pay for whatever is reasonable or anpropriate to protect Lender’s interest in the Property and rights
under this Security Instrument, intluding protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and
securing and/or repairing the Properiv tender’s actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying

* any sums secured by a fien which has pricrity aver this Security Instrument; {b} appearing in tourt;

10

and {c} paying reascnable attorneys’ fees to proiect its interest in the Property and/or rights under
this Security instrument, including its secured pasition in @ bankruptey proceeding. Securing the
Property includes, but is not limited to, entering th Property to make repairs, change locks, replace
or board up doors and windows, drain water from pizes, afiimif:ate buitding or other code violations
or dangerous conditions, and have utilites turned on oroff, k!though Lender may take action under
this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not nn2er anv duty or obligation to do so. It is
agreed that Lender incurs no {iabiﬁty fornot taking any or all act'ons authorized under this Section 9,

Any smounts disbursed by Lender under this Section § shali becorie udditional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument. Thése smounts shall bear interest a( tha Note rate from the date
of disbursement and shall be payable, with such’interest, upon notice fromtender to Borrower
requesting payment. C I '

if this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisiups ofthe lease.
if Borrower acquires fee fitle to the Property, the feasehold and the fee title shall not mrrge unless
Lender agrees to the merger in wiiting.

Assignment of Miscelianeous Proceeds; Forfaiture, All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned
to and shall be paid 1o Lender. SRR - :

~Iariews Prddféedé shait be applied to restoration or repair of
the Property, if the restoration or repair is economirally feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration petivg, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneaus
Proceeds untll Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptiy.
Lender may pay for the repairs and festoration in a single disb;_:rsement or in a series of progress
payments as the work is completed. Unless an égre_em_ent is made in writing or Applicable Law
requires interest 1o be paid on such Miscellanecus Proceeds, Lender shall not be required 1o pay

if the Property is damaged, such Miscel

H

HLINOIS - FHA MORTGAGE - MERS T .- (3/36/2014}
Cardinal Ainancial Company, timfted Partriership ' : Page 8 of 16



11.

2211601080 Page: 10 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower any interest or earnings on sizh Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repairis not
econornically feasible or Lender’s security would be fessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if
any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellansous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in
Section 2. ’

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or foss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shalf be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In tia esent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value o tha Property immediately before the partidl taking, destruction, o loss in value is equal to o
greater th= the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the
partial taking, restruction, or loss in value, unfess Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing,
the sums secutca Ly this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellancous
Proceeds muitiplied by the following fraction: {a) the gbtai amount of the sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by {b} the fair market value of the
Property immediately beiere the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid

to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, detriction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately belor: #he partial taking, destruction, or {oss in value is less than
the amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unfess Borrower and Lender otherwise agreein wiiting, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument wnather or not the sums are then due.

If the Praperty is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after wovice by Lender to Borrower that the Oppuosing
Party {as defined in the next sentence) offers to make un award to settle a claim for damages,
Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after'ine date the notice is given, Lender is
authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds elther to restoration or repair of the
Property or to the sums securcd by this Security Instrument, wheo~ror not then due. “Opposing
Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Misvellaneous Proceads or the party against whom
Borrower has a right of action ir regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action of proceeding, whether civil or crininal s begun that, in
Lender’s judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairmept of Lender's
interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure seis 4 defauit
and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate-as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or
proceeding to be dismissed with a3 ruling that, in Lender's judgment, preciudes forfeiture of the
Property or olher material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Froperty or rights under this Security
Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable ta the impairment
of Lender’s interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Misceilaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2:

Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amartization of the sums's_ecured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower
of any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings
against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise

ILLINGIS - FHA MORTGAGE - MERS e i {8/30/2014)
Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partership Page9of 16



12'

13,

14,

2211601080 Page: 11 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made
by the ongina) Borrower or any Successers in !qte;ms't of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender’s acceptance of payments from
third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts Jess than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers: Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower’s obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who
£o-5igns this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note ta “co~signer”}: {a) is co-signing this
Secyriw Instrument anly to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the Property under
the teiirs of this Security Instrument; (b} is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this
Securicy 'nstrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify,
forbear or makz any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note
without the cossiener’s consent. .

Subject to the provisicns of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under tins Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain aff of
Borrower’s rights and benciits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower’s obligations and fia%inty under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such
release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as

provided in Section 19) and benefit 1 successors and assigns of Lender.

Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borower fees for services performed in connection with
Borrower’s default, for the purpose of prote(ting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under
this Security lnstrument, including, but not lindted to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and
valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and chargss »uthorized by the Secretary. lender may not
charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Securicy Lictrument or by Applicable Law,

i the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan cha/ges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other Joan charges collected or to be collecte(f in connection with the Loan exceed
the permitted fimits, then: {a) any such loan charpe shall be reduzes by the amount necessary to
reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and {b} any sums already codéctzd from Borrower which
exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower, Lender may cheose to make this refund by
reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Sorrower. If a refund
reduces principal, the reduction will be treated a5 a partial prepayment with no rrantes in the due
date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Lender agrees in writing tu-(huse changes.
Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct paviment to Borrower will egpstitute a
waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be
i writing. Any notice to Borrower In connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to
have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s
notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute natice to all
Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The notice address shall be the
Property Address unless Borrower has designated.a substitute notice address by rotice to Lender.
Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reperting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of
address through that specified procedure. There may be orly one designated notice address under
this Security Instrument at any one time, Ahy notice ta Lender shall be given by delivering it ar by
mailing it by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herimunless Lender has designated ancther

ILLINOIS - FHA MORTGAGE « MERS o ; {9/30/2014)
Lardinal Financial Company, Umited Partnership e Page 100f 15



15

-

16,

iz

18,

2211601080 Page: 12 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be
deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. if any notice required by this
Security instrument is alse required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy
the corresponding requirement under thisﬁecurigy ln_'strur_nent.

Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
contained in this Security Instrument are subj_ecf to.any requirements and limitations of Applicable
Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly ;ﬁow the parties to agree by contract or it might be
siten®, bt such silence shall not be construed as a prehibition against agreement by contract. In the
event tnat any provision or tlause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable
Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions.of this Security (nstrument or the Note which can
be given erfictwithout the conflicting provision. ‘

As used in this-Scourity Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neutet words or words of the feminine gender; {b) words in the singular shall mean
and include the plural ard vice versa; and ¢} the word “may” gives sole discretion without any
obligation to take any acticn )

Borrower’s Copy. Borrower sha'l be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial intarest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in
the Property” means any legal or benef.Cal interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transferred in a bonr! 1o deed, contract for deed, installment salas contract
or estrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a
purchaser. ' ) :

If all or any part of the Property orany Interest in the Pronerlvis sold or transfersed (or if Borrower is
not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sul2or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of ¢Yf sums secured by this Security
Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender i such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law. ' '

if Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acte eration. The notice shall
provide a period of not'less than 30 days from the date the notice is giver in accordance with
Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrimer t, If Borrower
fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke ap; remedies
permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain contitions, Borrower
shafl have the right to have enforcement of this Security instrument discontinued at any time prior to
the earliest of: {a} five days before sale of the Property pursuant to Section 22 of this Security
Instrument; {b) such cther period as Applicable Law might specify for the termination of Borrower’s
right to reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are
that Borrower: {a} pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and
the Note as i no acceleration had occurred; {b) cures any default of any other covenants or
agreements; (c} pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred
for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument; and {d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably regtire to assure that Lender's
interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay

ILLINGIS ~ FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ' ' (3/30/2014}
Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership K ) Page 11 of 16



14,

20.

21,

2211601080 Page: 13 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the sums secured by this Security instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided
under Applicable Law. However, Lender Is not required to reinstate if: {i} Lender has accepted
reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately
preceding the commencement of a current foreciosure praceeding; (i) reinstatement will preclude
foreclosure on different grounds in the future; or (i) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority
of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such
reinstatement sums and expenses in one crmore of the following forms, as selected by Lender: {a)
cash; {b) money order; {c) certified check, bank chick, treasurer’s check or cashier's check, provided
any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instiamantality or entity; or (d) Electronic’ Funds -Transfer. Lipon reinstatement by Borrower, this
Security tastrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration
had occlrred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply In the case of acceleration under
Section 17,

Sale of Note; Changr of Loan Servicer; Natice of Grievanca. The Note or a parttal interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects
Feriodic Fayments due undér the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage
toan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also
might be one or more changes of the L san Servicer unrelated to 3 sale of the Note. [f there is a change
of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be giver written notice of the change which will state the name
and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection wit!i a natice of transfer of servicing, If the Note is sold and
thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer sther than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage
loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred toa
successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the
Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commience, jbin, or be joine t to 'sny judicial action {as either an
individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the ot/ narty’s actions pursuant to this
Security Instrument or that alleges that the othér party has breached ary: provision of, or any duty
owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lerizr hias notified the other
party {with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Secticn'14) of such olleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto glrvasanabie period after the giving of sachingtice to take
corrective action, If Applicable Law provides a time period which must efapse beter eétain action
can be taken, that time period will be deemed to te reasonable for purposes of thic section. The
notice of acceleration and opportunity to curg given 1o Borrower pursuant to Section 22 ard the
notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant te Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the natice
and opportunity to teke corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender {or any entity that purchases the Note} fur certain lasses it may incur if Borrower does ot
repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowletiges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party
beneficiary 1o the contract of insurance betwean the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitied
to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by
Applicable Law. o '

Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a}. “Hazardous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollitants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the

ILLINGIE - FHA MORTGAGE - MERS (9/30/2014}
Cardina} Financial Cornpany, Limited Partnership . Pagellof 16



2211601080 Page: 14 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

following substances: gasoline, kernuzne, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile scivents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and
radioactive materials; {b} “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where
the Property is located that refate to health, sefety or enviranmental protection; (¢} “Environmental
Cleanup” includes any response acton, - remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and {d) an “Environmental -Condition” means a condition that can cause,
contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall ot cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, slorage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any. Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall
not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, {b} which creates an Environmental Condition, or {c) which, due to the presence,
use, or reiezse of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The (preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the
Property of smallquantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate
to normal residentizouses and to maintenance of the Property {including, but not limited to,
hazardous substances in Jonsumer products). o

Borrower shall promptly give Le/des writien notice of {a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmenta! £r regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and
any Hazardous Substance or Envirvzimental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, {b) any
Environmental Condition, including bui +ot limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or
threat of release of any Hazardous Substance and {c) any condition caused by the presence, use or
release of a Hazardous Substance which advarsely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower
learns, or is notified by any goveminiéntal or rigiory authority, or any private party, that any
removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Si0siance affecting the Property is necessary,
Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remediai actiors in accordance with Environmental Law.
Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Frvironmentat Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender futther covenani.and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prigr 1o acceleration following
Borrowet’s breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security insarument (but not prior to
acceleration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise}. The notice shall specify:
{a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; {c) a date, not less thar 30 ays from the
date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the defauit must be cured; and {d) thac falre to cure
the default on or before the date spacified in the natice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Propar'y. The
notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence.of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclasure. I the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to coliéct all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but-not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of
titie evidence. '

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums sccured by, this Security Instrument, Lender shall refease this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower g fes for

ILLINCIS « FHA MORTGAGE - MEAS : ' {3/306/2014}
Cardinal Financial Comparry, Linited Partnership Page13of 16



2211601080 Page: 15 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

refeasing this Security instrument, bui only if the fee is pald to a third party for services rendered and
the charging of the fee is permitfed under Applicabie Law.

24. Attorneys’ Fees. As used in this Secunty instrument and the Note, atlorneys’ fees shall include those
awarded by an appellate court and ary attorneys’ fees incurred in a bankruptcy proceeding.

25. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Hincis law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the iHinols humestead exemption laws.

26. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
instarize coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, tender may purchase insurance
at Borrewer’s expense to protect Lender’s interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but
need nol, protect Borrower’s intérests. The covarage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim
that Borrovver makes or any claim-that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral.
Borrower may fates cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with
evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Berrower's and Lender’s agreement,
If Lender purchases lisurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that
insurance, including intcrect. and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the
placement of the insurance; until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance.
The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower’s total outstanding balance or obligation, The
costs of the insurance may be mor’ than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to ebtain on its
own.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PACC INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

LEUETE T

ILLINGIS - FHA MORTGAGE - MERS {9/36/2014)
Cardinal Financial Compuny, Limited Partnership Page i4of 16



2211601080 Page: 16 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and aprees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
instrument and in any Rider executed by Bovrower and recorded with it

mﬂ/%\ /1 Ny M\;;\{\; iSeaEé {Seal}

“Daisy Matias - Borrower - Borrower
{Seal} {5eal)

- Borrower - Borrower

AJ {Seal) {Seal}
- Borrower - Borrower

a {Seal} {Seal}

- Borrower - Borrower

~{Seal} {Seal)

- borrnwer - Borrower

i1 {Seal} 5 {Seal}

- Botrower - - Borrower

{Seal} . {Seal}

- Borrowet : - Borrower

{Seal {Seal)

- Borrower : - Borrower

Loan Origination Organization: Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership, NMLS 1D 66247
Loan Originator: Alex Corona, NMLS ID 1835350

ILLINOIS - FitA MORTGAGE - MERS {9/30/2014)
Cardinat Financia! Company, Umited Partnership ' i : Pagal5of 16



2211601080 Page: 17 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of; ] L”“

County of: & /10 "f}/j ?"_f,

(R N S

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ; gﬂ 4 j(* s «,) “ ‘7}’ - by

Daisy Malias,

E./.L“W [f/l/"“"ﬂw

Notary Public

T O Y

T e o b o 8 "
AMTHANY SCATCHELL

O cial Seal o

e -4 { ltiinote

Hotary Public - flate o oD
#y Comnission garires Do 11, 2042 ;

.1W.NWWM/~%W&MV 3

My commission expires:

Loan Origination Grganization: Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership, NMLS ID 66247
Loan Originator: Alex Corona, NMLS ID 1835360

HLINOIS - FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

(5/30/2014}
Cardiral Financist Company, Umited Partnership

Page 160f 16



2211601080 Page: 18 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MIN: 1000922-1401588856-7 toan Number: 1401588856
FHA Case No: 138-1667850-703

FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

Date: 04/07/2022
Lender: Cardinal Financial Compary, imited Partnership

Borrowrcls):

THIS FIXED (N7 FREST RATE RIDER is made this day of 04/07/2022 and is incorporated into and shall be
deemed to amend and zupplement the Security Instrument, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed {the "Security
Instrument”} of the sazie date given by the undersigned {the “Borrower") to secure repayment of the
Borrower's fixed rate piomissory note {the "Note") in favor of Cardinal Financlal Company, Limited
Partnership (the "Lender”). Tae e urity Instrument encumbers the property more specifically described in
the Security nstrument and tocated 41

12231 G remw*‘sgg Ave, Blue Island, IL 60406
(P operty Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS, tn addition to the Covenants and agreements made in the Security
instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agrran as follows:

A, Definition {£) "Note” of the Secﬁrfty !ns'{rument is hei’ab’f:’afeted“and the following provision is
substituted in its place in the Security Instrument:

(E} “Note” means the promissary note signed by Borrower and dated 04/07/2022. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNZIRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND
00/100 Doflars {L1.5, $127,187) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this deit in regular Periodic
Payments and to pay the debt in full not fater than May 1, 2052 at a rate of 5.125%.

{REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK}

HEINGIS ~ FHA Fixed Intcrest Rate Rider {17/ 14/16} .. ) Loan No. 1401588854
Cardinal Finandlal Conpany, Utiited Partnership ’ Fagelof2



2211601080 Page: 19 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and Lgrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed

Interest Rate Rider.

% oo M f@t”/ﬁ {Seal}

{Seal)

Daisy Matias - Borrower - Boryower
= {Sealj {Seal}
- Borrower - Borrower

/ {Seal} {Seal}

- Borrower - Borrower

{Seal) {Seal}

< Borrower -~ Borrower

{seall- {Seal}

- Borrower - Borrower

{Seal) {Seal)

- Borrower - Borrower

{Seal} {Seal}

- Borrower - Borrower

{Seal) {Seal}

- Borrower ~Borrower

ILLHNOIS - FHA Eixed Interest Rate Kider (07/14/16)
Cardina} Finandial Company, Limited Partnership

Loan No. 1401588856
Pagedof2



2211601080 Page: 20 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: April 07, 2022 Loan Number: 1401588856
MIN: 1000922-1401588856-7 €ase Number: 138-1667850-703

EXHIBIT "A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 35 AND 36 IN BLOCK 15 iN JERNBERG'S ADDITION TO BLUE ISLAND, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OFTHE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWRNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL

MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1334085, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLGNCIS,
Parcel 1D: 242527.40110000,242522401 20000

Commeonly Known As: 32231 Greenwood Ave, Blue Island, linois 60406

Exhibit "&” - Legsl Description [05/12/2020) iogn No. 1401588855
Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership Fagelofl



2211601080 Page: 21 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 35 AND 35 IN BLOCK 15 IN JERNBERG'S ADDITION TO BLUE ISLAND, A
SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 37
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1334095, IN CODK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS,

Address commonly known as:
12231 Gresprwood Ave
Blue {slang, I 67406

PIN#: 24-25-224011.0000 & 012



